

No. 20-333

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BOZEMAN FINANCIAL LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF ATLANTA, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
JOSHUA N. MITCHELL
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006-4706

NATASHA H. MOFFITT
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree St. NE
Atlanta, GA 30309

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
GINGER D. ANDERS
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500 E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
donald.verrilli@mt.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
1. <i>The Federal Reserve System</i>	3
2. <i>The patents and Patent Board proceedings</i>	8
3. <i>This Court’s decision in Return Mail</i>	9
4. <i>The Federal Circuit’s decision</i>	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.....	12
II. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	19
A. The Reserve Banks are “persons” under the AIA.....	19
B. Bozeman’s contrary arguments lack merit.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Advanced Software Design Corp. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of St. Louis,</i> 583 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank International,</i> 573 U.S. 208 (2014).....	11
<i>Am. Bank & Trust Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Atlanta,</i> 256 U.S. 350 (1921).....	6
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.s,</i> 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	23, 27
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,</i> 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	16
<i>Fasano v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.,</i> 457 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2006)	3, 4, 6
<i>Federal Reserve Bank of Boston v. Commissioner of Corporations & Taxation,</i> 499 F.2d 60 (1st Cir. 1974)	17
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba (Bancec),</i> 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	passim

<i>Jet Courier Services, Inc. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Atlanta,</i> 713 F.2d 1221 (6th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Keifer & Keifer v. Reconstruction Fin. Corp.,</i> 306 U.S. 381 (1939).....	25
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i> 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Lewis v. United States,</i> 680 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1982).....	passim
<i>Melcher v. Fed. Open Mkt. Comm.,</i> 644 F. Supp. 510 (D.D.C. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 836 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	3, 4
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. United States Postal Service,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019).....	passim
<i>Scott v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Kan. City,</i> 406 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.,</i> 742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014)	4
<i>U.S. Shipping Bd. Emergency Fleet Corp. v. W. Union Tel. Co.,</i> 275 U.S. 415 (1928).....	5, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Kraus v. Wells Fargo & Co.,</i> 943 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2019)	14, 15

<i>United States v. Hollingshead</i> , 672 F.2d 751 (9th Cir. 1982).....	16, 17
---	--------

FEDERAL STATUTES

1 U.S.C. 1.....	20
5 U.S.C. 103.....	21
5 U.S.C. 103(a)	7
5 U.S.C. 104.....	21
5 U.S.C. 104(1)	7
5 U.S.C. 105.....	6, 21
Federal Reserve Act of 1913, 12	
U.S.C. 221 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
12 U.S.C. 221	3
12 U.S.C. 241	4
12 U.S.C. 248(a)	6
12 U.S.C. 248(j).....	5, 26
12 U.S.C. 248(k).....	5, 6
12 U.S.C. 263	4
12 U.S.C. 301	5, 13, 21, 26
12 U.S.C. 302	13, 21
12 U.S.C. 304	13, 21
12 U.S.C. 341	passim
12 U.S.C. 347b	6
12 U.S.C. 1454.....	18

12 U.S.C. 1716.....	18
12 U.S.C. 1844.....	6
16 U.S.C. 831.....	18
28 U.S.C. 451.....	21
28 U.S.C. 1338.....	7
28 U.S.C. 1498.....	9, 10, 20, 22
28 U.S.C. 1498(a)	7
31 U.S.C. 3729.....	14
31 U.S.C. 9101.....	18, 27
Patent Act of 1952, 35 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
35 U.S.C. 101	8, 21
35 U.S.C. 111	7
35 U.S.C. 112	8, 11
35 U.S.C. 201(a)	6, 7, 21
35 U.S.C. 207	6, 21, 22, 27
35 U.S.C. 261	7
35 U.S.C. 271	7
35 U.S.C. 271(e)(4).....	22
35 U.S.C. 311	1, 8
35 U.S.C. 321	1
39 U.S.C. 201.....	20, 21, 27

Leahy-Smith America Invents Act of
2011, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat.
2841

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*The Federal Reserve System: Purposes
& Functions,*
https://www.federalreserve.gov/aboutthefed/files/pf_complete.pdf5

*Service Contract Act of 1965 (41 U.S.C.
§ 351 et seq.)—Applicability to
Federal Reserve Banks,*
2 Op. O.L.C. 211 (1978)17
